

Nos. 13-430 & 13-431

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

SEARS, ROEBUCK AND CO.,

PETITIONER,

v.

LARRY BUTLER, ET AL., INDIVIDUALLY  
AND ON BEHALF OF ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED,  
RESPONDENTS.

---

WHIRLPOOL CORPORATION,

PETITIONER,

v.

GINA GLAZER AND TRINA ALLISON, INDIVIDUALLY AND  
ON BEHALF OF ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED,  
RESPONDENTS.

---

**On Petitions for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Courts of Appeals  
for the Seventh and Sixth Circuits**

**BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE  
OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
BUSINESS ROUNDTABLE, AND THE  
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF MANUFACTURERS  
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

ASHLEY C. PARRISH  
*Counsel of Record*  
KAREN F. GROHMAN  
KING & SPALDING LLP  
1700 Pennsylvania Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 737-0500  
aparrish@kslaw.com  
*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

November 6, 2013

\*Additional counsel listed on inside cover

---

KATHRYN COMERFORD TODD  
TYLER R. GREEN  
NATIONAL  
CHAMBER LITIGATION  
CENTER INC.  
1615 H Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20062  
(202) 463-5337

*Counsel for the  
Chamber of Commerce of  
the United States of America*

MARIA GHAZAL  
BUSINESS ROUNDTABLE  
300 New Jersey Ave., NW  
Suite 800  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 872-1260

*Counsel for  
Business Roundtable*

LINDA E. KELLY  
QUENTIN RIEGEL  
PATRICK FORREST  
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION  
OF MANUFACTURERS  
733 10th Street, NW  
Suite 700  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 637-3000

*Counsel for the  
National Association  
of Manufacturers*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii  
INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE*..... 1  
INTRODUCTION AND  
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 4  
REASONS FOR  
GRANTING THE PETITIONS ..... 7  
I. The Decisions Below Directly Conflict  
With This Court’s Precedents. .... 7  
II. The Decisions Below Deepen An Existing  
Split In Authority Among The Lower  
Courts..... 13  
III. The Questions Presented Are  
Exceptionally Important. .... 18  
CONCLUSION ..... 22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997) .....	4, 7, 8
<i>Amgen, Inc. v. Conn. Ret. Plans &amp; Trust Funds</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1184 (2013) .....	12
<i>BCS Servs., Inc. v. Heartwood, 88, LLC</i> , 637 F.3d 750 (7th Cir. 2011) .....	12
<i>Bridge v. Phoenix Bond &amp; Indem. Co.</i> , 553 U.S. 639 (2008) .....	16
<i>Califano v. Yamasaki</i> , 442 U.S. 682 (1979) .....	8
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1138 (2013) .....	15, 18
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Behrend</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1426 (2013) .....	4, 8, 9, 11, 12, 17
<i>Coopers &amp; Lybrand v. Livesay</i> , 437 U.S. 463 (1978) .....	20
<i>Daffin v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 458 F.3d 549 (6th Cir. 2006) .....	14
<i>Feinstein v. Firestone Tire &amp; Rubber Co.</i> , 535 F. Supp. 595 (S.D.N.Y. 1982) .....	16
<i>In re Bridgestone/Firestone, Inc.</i> , 288 F.3d 1012 (7th Cir. 2002) .....	12
<i>In re Canon Cameras</i> , 237 F.R.D. 357 (S.D.N.Y. 2006) .....	16
<i>In re Rail Freight Fuel Surcharge Antitrust Litig.</i> , 725 F.3d 244 (D.C. Cir. 2013) .....	17

<i>Lindsey v. Normet</i> , 405 U.S. 56 (1972) .....	8
<i>McLaughlin v. American Tobacco Co.</i> , 522 F.3d 215 (2d Cir. 2008).....	16
<i>Monsanto Co. v. Geertson Seed Farms</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2743 (2010) .....	14
<i>Newton v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner &amp; Smith, Inc.</i> , 259 F.3d 154 (3d Cir. 2001).....	16, 20
<i>Payne v. FujiFilm U.S.A., Inc.</i> , No. 07-385, 2010 WL 2342388 (D.N.J. May 28, 2010).....	16
<i>Pella Corp. v. Saltzman</i> , 606 F.3d 391 (7th Cir. 2010) .....	14
<i>Philip Morris USA v. Williams</i> , 549 U.S. 346 (2007) .....	8, 11
<i>Sanneman v. Chrysler Corp.</i> , 191 F.R.D. 441 (E.D. Pa. 2000).....	16
<i>Sears, Roebuck &amp; Co. v. Butler</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2768 (2013) (mem.).....	4
<i>Shady Grove Orthopedic Ass’n, P.A. v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1431 (2010) .....	18
<i>Stearns v. Ticketmaster Corp.</i> , 655 F.3d 1013 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	14
<i>Taylor v. Sturgell</i> , 553 U.S. 880 (2008) .....	4, 7
<i>Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues &amp; Rights, Ltd.</i> , 551 U.S. 308 (2007) .....	19

<i>Unger v. Amedisys Inc.</i> , 401 F.3d 316 (5th Cir. 2005) .....	8
<i>Valley Forge Christian Coll. v. Americans United for Separation of Church &amp; State, Inc.</i> , 454 U.S. 464 (1982) .....	17
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011) .....	4, 9, 10, 13
<i>Whirlpool Corp. v. Glazer</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1722 (2013) (mem.).....	4
<i>Whitmore v. Arkansas</i> , 495 U.S. 149 (1990) .....	15
<i>Wolin v. Jaguar Land Rover N. Am., LLC</i> , 617 F.3d 1168 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	14
<b>Statutes</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 2072(b) .....	18
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Burbank, Stephen B. <i>The Class Action Fairness Act of 2005 in Historical Context: A Preliminary View</i> , 156 U. Pa. L. Rev. 1439 (2008) .....	8
Coffee, Jr., John C. <i>Class Action Accountability: Reconciling Exit, Voice, and Loyalty in Representative Litigation</i> , 100 Colum. L. Rev. 370 (2000).....	9
Easterbrook, Frank H. <i>Discovery as Abuse</i> , 69 B.U. L. Rev. 635 (1989) .....	20

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(f) advisory committee's notes, 1998 Amendments.....	20
Grundfest, Joseph A. <i>Why Disimply?</i> , 108 Harv. L. Rev. 727 (1995) .....	21
Nagareda, Richard A. <i>Class Certification in the Age of Aggregate Proof</i> , 84 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 97 (2009) .....	20
Rothstein, Barbara J. & Willging, Thomas E. <i>Managing Class Action Litigation: A Pocket Guide for Judges</i> (Fed. Judicial Ctr. 2010) .....	20
Scheuerman, Sheila B. <i>Against Liability for Private Risk-Exposure</i> , 35 Harv. J.L. & Pub. Pol'y 681 (2012) .....	15
U.S. Small Bus. Admin., <i>The Small Business Economy: A Report to the President</i> (2009). .....	19
Whytock, Christopher A. <i>The Evolving Forum Shopping System</i> , 96 Cornell L. Rev. 481 (2011) .....	21
